FIRST PLANNING DISTRICT

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD

July 29t 2024

Notice is herzbv given “hat thers wiil be a public meeting of the First Planning District Workforce Development
Board on Wednesday. August 21s¢. 2024 at 8:30 a.m. This meeting will be held at Nunez Community College,
Student Testing & Career Counseling Center 3uilding, 3710 Paris Road, Chalmette, LA

AGENDA
1. Calltoorder. ........ «o.vvues .. e e e ieerereiaa e e e e e ceeneenn Alan Thriffiley, Chairman
2. Welcomre anc Intreduchon of new Board members. . ..ot i Alan Thriffiley
3. IVOCAEICI. cooiirt i o it e e e e Suzanne Torregano
4, Comments Jram thie Chaimhan. ..o i e e e e Alan Thriffiley (3 minutes)
5. Welcome & Commerits Zror: Dr. Tina Tinrey, Nunez Chancellor............ ....... Dr. Tina Tinney (3 minutes)
6. Swearing ir of New Members. ... ........ e Alan Thriffiley (5 minutes)
7. Approval o May 22, 2024 meeting minuies .......ccoccoo i v cvnvenvnenvrennens ceeeenn Alan Thriffiley (3 minutes)
8. Review of Fiscal Year ZL23/2024 ... oot .Suzanne Torregano (10 minutes)
9. Review and Appreva. of Buoget Revision: (action item)......oovvvvvevneiiiinnnnns Suzanne Torregano (5 minutes)
10. Review and Approval of new Fiscal Year zudget (action it=am)........ ....... .. Suzanne Torregano (5 minutes)
11. Review and Approval of revision to Financizl Services Apreement

(action ftem)........ e et et eee e e Suzanne Torregano (3 minutes)
12. Review ard Approval of NTZC RN Training Agreement (action item).........Suzanne Torregano (5 minutes)
13. Review ard Approval of Policy 2evisiors (action item)........................... Suzanne Torregano (5 minutes)

a. Persornel Polic:es b. Financ:al Policies
14. Updates from One-Stoz Operafor ... i e Bryan Moore (5 minutes)
15. Updates and discussion =1 current itidatives. . oo i e Dave Maziarz (10 minutes)
16. Election and _nstalmanr of Eoard Chairmen (action item}.......c.ccooviviiiinnnn. Alan Thriffiley (5 minutes)
17. Recognition of ouzgoirg board members’Chairman....... .......cooveiininvanns. New Chairman (10 minutes)
18. Other Business
19. Review cf action iremms
20

. Public Commznt Perioc Alan V. Theitiley, E4
. 4

Alan Thriffiley, Chairman

Servirg Plaguemines, St. Bernard & St. Tammany Parishes
An Eauai Opportunity Employer

- %
2 proud naciner <f the americanjobcenterneiwork



Wﬁ?@%‘é@@?@”“’* EE ymg@q?m@mg?@ggmz&%s%@@:@&m@w%a@&g R ?%g‘% %”Zﬁg — f%‘%ﬁ%@“%‘% “}fgz‘%‘ =
T T T e T i s
kAN N; & EZ%ﬁfm@%ﬁ]ﬁ}%ﬁ%@m,?ﬁﬁ%ﬁ%‘mw iz«?!tzﬁ&s@«mﬁéwm?@"ﬁ!&‘iwgﬁ“ ’g i ;;ng Ll v}i‘(ﬁ R %é’%@' -

. (AN INTE
V.‘s?.éw&a\\‘?:w}éx&(ﬁem‘w;y%»lé

May 22, 2024 -8:30 a.m.

W . . .
Location This meetmg was held in person at the St. Tammany Administrative Complex, 520 Old Spanish Trail Ave,
Sl del, LA 73458, 57 Foor Council Chambars
Chairman Asan Thriffiley Mir. Chris Abadie Mr. Floyd Baker
Nr. Blis Bourgue Mr. Thomas Cagle Dr. James Carlson
Mrs. Stepnenie Dupepe M. Ross Gares Mr, David Kaufmann, Jjr.
Attendees | Mrs. Rachel Mackey Mrs. Kelly Phillips Mrs. Ashley Evanson
Mrs. Minoy Nunez Airhars Mirs. Melissa Kirsch Mrs. Suzanne Torregano
Mr, Cave Maziarz s, Stacie Chitwood

TRE =

T
.

e

-

Chairman Alan Thrifiley thanked everyone for being in attendance and introduced the two newest board members.
Mrs. Kelly Ph llips, Gireczor of ~uman Reso srces for Ampirical, and Mrs. Ashley Eavenson, HR Manager for Chevron.
They were both swarn ir 2y Chai-man Tariffiley. '

: P
i il o &;ﬁ%ﬁ%‘@é@%
Mrs. Suzanne Torregang gave tha invocstion.

RV . . .

Chairman Thriffiley opered ky ~eminding the bozrd that his term will be ending at the end of August along with
Melissa's retirement. He shared that his time with this board has aeen wenderful. The search for the new chalrman has
been ongoing. Chairman ~“hriffiley shared that he cevotes approximately 8-10 hours per month.

o o)

filey presanted the minares from “he February 2, 224 board meeting, and re
A motion for approwal was mace by Mr Chris Abadie and seconded by Mr. Floyd Baker. The minutes were approved by
d undnimeus vole will ne ubjeclions s absien ions.

iy 5 .mw’}i&« i Ao i3 By 5 X‘f\éb G g:g., ’»}».\ e

Mrs. Torregano was recognized Lo orevide en ovetview of o expenditutes thirougl Aprll 30, 2024, On Lhe
expenditu-e report, Mrs. Terregano pointed out that our current amount expended in overhead costs is 66.79% to
budget at $746,958 spent. Naxt, the Training & Suppert for Cients has expended 52.85% to budget with 62.92%
including future obiigations. Mrs. Torregano me-itioned that we are on track with spending. She mentioned that some
funds are utiized as reszrve for the upcoming year. This process has beep put into place to ensure that we have funds
available to eperate ana to cushion for possible futcre allocation cuts. Mrs. Kirsch added that we have been informed
that the state will receive another 33 million dchar cut and -hat we are still unaware of what our individual budgets
will be. Mr. Ellis Baurque nguired as to whether th new incoming administration could impact or refuse available
funds, anc Mrs. Torregano explz’ned trat all alloca: ons are based on formulas: the state receives their allotment
based on the form.la appliad &t the feneral lever and we rezeive our allotment based on formula applied at state
level. The Budgat Report shows mcre detail in each category. Mrs. Torregano called attention to the breakdown
located at the Fottom o -his ~2port ana explainad that this is the categorcal breakdown of the Training and Support
for Participants line item. Tae “inal report & Funa Utitzation Report whick identifies all funding streams and their
expiration dates. Al morey is %irst in first cut and ali spending must be monitored closely to ensure no funds would be
recaptured to te state We have recerved some acditional funds from fiscal year 2023 that will also expire in fiscal
year 2024. This report is currently showing a totzl of $18,829 at rick of recapture, but Mrs. Torregano assured the
board tha- these funds will ke sgent before June 30, 2024, With no further questions or comments, she concluded this
agenda item.




T

@fz

Mrs. Torregano shared ™at aver the iast few menths additional funds were -eceived, including a $50,000 CDBG grant
and a $20,000 CSBG grart. She faeis thet the state appreciates how weil cur team performs, and we received ancther
$200,000 of recapturec funds for our programs. That amount was split between our Adult and Dislocated Worker
categories, and staff are on target with 100% axpenditure cf these funds. Another grant received was through
partnership of AARP. Last year was our first year and 2ecause of the phenomenal performance the grant was
renewed. Next, there was & quastion ouring eur Executive Committee meeting abcut some of the totals of the
columns not adding up. Ju- Fizcal Manager previdad docurentation of the explanation of changes which Mrs.
Torregano read directly zo the baard. “Me documertation snared that the change amount in program of $354,950
does not equal the revised change 3-ogram breakoown amaunt of $330,000 because the difference of $24,950 of the
$84,950 AARP grant was frc he arevious AARP contract. This snould have been | sted in the AARP carryover. It was
figured in the salary/fringa of tha original budger (AARP Career Specialisi). The new AARP contract is for $60,000. The
following breakdown wss aisc inciuoed:

e CDBG: 510,000 nut inzo szizries, $40,000 in CDBG Program Specific

e AARP:$24,950 in orginal Saaries/Fringe, 555,355 in rev'sed salary and frirge, 54,645 in AARP Program

Specific

Mrs. Kirsch added that these -ev sions are typicaf fo- the May bozrd meeting to ensure that no categories remain in
the red. Referring to the Budget Revision repert, attertion was k-ought to some small adjustments made to individual
line items. There was a -emoval of 53730 from acrinistration and suppl'es which was dispersed as follows: $150 to
licensing and fees, $30 tc ous-eack, ano 5550 to Workforce Boara expenses. A motion for approval was made by Mr.
Ellis Bourgue and seconaed 2+ Dr. Jim Carlsor. The revisions wers approvec by a unanimous vote with no objections
or abstentions.

Mrs. Torregano introduced the next agenda topic of rnwsarg twc polmles The ﬂrst being from the Fmanual

Management Systems Palicy: 106-16. This revisior was a vesJlt from our last monitering visit due to the lack of
adequate arocesses for ~ecepiu-e o° any ‘mpreper payments. The suggested revision was submitted to the state
monitors for review ano the chenges met their expectatiors. :
The second amendmert requestea is Toweards tne Procurement of Goods and Services Policy: 107-16-1. This policy has
not been revised n over £C vea~s_ and it was suggested bv state moniters t-at revisions occur.more frequently. Ihe
current small purchase 's saggasted tc be increased from 3500 to $1,000 The next level suggested would be increased
from $2,000 to $5,000, 2na the final level weulc be from 510,000 to $25,000. Mrs: Kelly Phillips inquired as to the
reason why the amourts are «ept igwer than the state and $t. Bernard Parich, to which Mrs. Melissa Kirsch answered to
remain frugal and financially conscious.
Mr. Chris Abadie made a mctier for approval of revisions, and it was seccnded by Mr. Ross Gares. The revisions were
approved by a unanimous vote with no ohjections or abstentions.

., - = -
Mrs. Torregano introducec the conatracts in nead of b:n:ru pprwal beginring w:th Northshore Technical Community
College and Jobs fcr America s Graduztes {JAG). She explzined that the state currently pays for the JAG program, but
this contract would provide ar acdizional 55,800 z vear tc assist with transzortation and student events. Out of school
JAG is a jo.nt effort betweer NTCT and TPW.

The second contract is wrth Morthenora Technical Community Coilege to host the upcoming Career Exploration Summer
Academy. The collzge provides all the mstructors and the locaticn which wz contract to pay $15,020 to cover the costs.
This money is coming diractw out =f the 550,200 CDBG block grant. With both the $50,000 CDBG block grant and the
$20,000 C5BG block grent, each has a corresgending contract required to receive the funds. These contracts outline
rules and ~egulations reguired for 1ow and where these funds will be spenz.

The next contract is witn St “ammany Corp “or the continued financia! management assistance. This contract provides
professional assistance through tha stsffing to perform the funcdons of ou- Fiscal Manager. This contract will be a
renewal. There are no cnangas 1¢ he funding amount and will only extend ner ascistance for another year.

The second contract is with Narchsho-r Teckn cal Community College to hest the apcoming Career Exploration Summer
Academy. The college provides all the nstructors znd the lacation which we contract to pay $15,020 to cover the costs.
This money is coming direct'y out 27 the $50.290 CDBG biock grant. With both the $50,000 CDBG block grant and the




L4

$20,000 CSBG block grars, 2ach has a corrasponding contract required to receive the funds. These contracts outline
rules and regulations rer dired for how and wnere these fands will be spent.

The next cortract is with 5t. Temmany Zorg for the continued financial management assistance. This contract provides
professional assistance tnrougn the steffing to perform the funcrions of cur Fiscal Manager. This contract will be a
renewal. There are no changes to tne “unding amouJnt anc will orly exterd her assistance for another year.

The final cortract discussad was wit Tasties of Dream to provice the staifing of the One Stop Operator role. Based on
the successful perfarmance of tne previous year a~d meeting/exceeding of all required benchmarks and deliverables, a
one-year extension is being recommendea. The annual budget of $54,000 will remain the same. Chairman Thriffiley
commented on the value of hawving Mr Moore as our Jne Stop Operator, as he has proven to be a beneficial consultant.
Mr. Moare’s extensive «nowledge or Taderal, state, and local program krowledge has been a resource utilized by our
staff and our mandatec pa-tners.

Chairman "hriffiley offered commenits on -he success®ul performance resulting from the Career Exploration Summer
Academy. JOr. Jim Carlsor stated that seeing the students’ skills and confidence grow within a seven-week period is
unlike any other program he has witnesseg. Mrs. Minoy Nanez-Airhart inquired as to whether we fund the similar
program a: Nunez. Mrs. Kirsch explained that we fundad tne first year buz Nunez identified additional funding to
continue the program. Mrs Krsch ncluded that we ds fund the Dyster Ree® Coastal Restoration project along with a
hurricane preparat'on work experienice project througn St. Bernard Parish Government. Plaguemines parish will
continue having a local n=autificatizn wcrk 2xperience program.

Mrs. Rachel Mackey inquired abouz what actions were in place t2 document the processes aof the Financial Manager.
Mrs. Kirsch explainad that the ~inanc.al Manzger has neen physizally documenting all activities, but that we are also
working with the CFO of 5t. Bernarc Pzrish government. Ha is new in vole and completing an initial audit of their
processes. Once complete, we are scheduled to discuss future possibilities of doing more within their local office.

With no further questions from the beard, Mr. Ellis Bourque made a mot'on for approval of contract renewals, and it
was seconded by Mr. Dave Kaufmann Tne ~enewais were approved by a unanimo as vote with no objections. Dr.
Carlson abstained.

Chairman ~hriffiley rerinded t‘he beerg zhai his term s enudmg saon. Mrs Mmdy Nunez—Atrhart has expressed interest
in being the next chairparson, aut n2minations have yet to he clesed. Anyone interested was asked to contact either
Chairman "hriffiley, Mrs. Torreganc, or Mrs, Kirsch. The naw chairperson will be decided at the next board meeting in
August, and Chairman Thriffilev will ~emai= active in an acvisory “ole,

Mr. Chris Abadie shares 'hct on the retall =tde t"lere will e a lot of the status quo and won t be a Iot of new
developmenst. But on the industrial side, we are still se=ing Logistics and Distributicn take hold, and that piece of the
puzzle is growirg significantly, especially wich the new port in 5t. 3errard. The container ports construction is slated to
start in 2025, and the fi~ phase will be opened in 2028, This will greally fmpact The workforee in St. Bernard and St.
Tammany secause of the flow of distrimution, This should greatly impact the local community college programs
betause they will have an increasea nead for welders and construction workers. Mr. Floyd Baker agreed but added
that these new opportunities will also require new skills. For example, a new distribution warehouse recently opened
in Mississippi and is autcrmated. 5o, while new jebs within distribution will be needed, these employees will need
technical sxilfs to suppers the compuzers and equipment needec to onerate these automated facilities. Dr. Carlson
continued by sharing that Northshore Techrical Zommunizy College raceived a Department of Labor grant to support a
supply chain certificate arogram rather than the assocate s degree in manLfacturing. Dr. Carlson explained that in
2018, Northshore Tech 2egan s machstrorics apprenticeship program which allowed them to get a smart factory
which mimics all the fieids o have programmrabie ogir controls. This will al ow students to leave with a skill set to
become a “jeck of all tradas” ai -hese mgh-functioring fac:lities. This new grant corverts that apprenticeship into a
program where whoever ‘s interested can enrol . Cha rman Thriffiley suggested that we research both Northshore
Tech and Munez’s coursa afferings.

Mr. Abadie alsc chared ==atr St. "armmany will now be 1ts own MSA. Previously, we were a part of the Greater New
Orleans MSA. This will 22 grear for 5L Tammany in getting federal furds, bur this will really damage the Greater New
Orleans area because they will be losing close te 270,200 statistics residirg in St. Temmany. Chairman Thriffiley also
shared that this new development is going o be the key factor tc determine all our future strategies.




Mr. Dave Maziarz begar with 'e:\ortmg 6, 570 pec@ie had been se*ved through JanJary, W|th the expecte
11,000 to oe served by the end of —e pragram vear. Currantly in Aor’l, wa are reporting 9,056 served indicating that
we are on treck to match that anticipated target. Even with zpp-oximately 30% less staff than the previous year, there
is pride in the fact that tne centers are ‘inding wavs to continue o bring more services to more people.

Mr. Maziarz reviewed parformance gozls. The goal is always to i't 100% or above in each category, but there is a
minimum axpectation tc acheve above 9C%,

Highlights includa the orgoing youth progrars mentioned earlie- that are both practical and applicable to their
individual na*ishes. AARF corfinues ta oe a remarxable program w th interesting participants, including siblings of
high-ranking political names, an Ermv awarc winning tv sroducer who is a transplant from California, along with
multiple homeless participants who haven’t worked in over a dezade. Within the first quarter report that ended in
March, TP'W represented over 50% of the participants who becare employed thraughout all 6 service areas.
Additionally, the LAPRI program is ongaing, working with Unitec way and Catholic Charities. To help address frequent
transportaticn barriers, 2 TPW bicvcle aonation program began. ‘We have now received 10 bicycles, with the first
donation coming from the 5t TamTany Sheriff's Zepartment. And, thanks to social media updates, 50% of our current
donations have come “rom thos2 within the community.

Lastly, business services have completed 20 employer QJT contracts year to date, with 10 of those being renewals.

Chairman Th: 5, Durmg Mrs Torregano 5
hiring process, she was amorrr‘.ed thg,t after 6 monins, she would be reviewad for a passible pay increase. Chairman
Thriffiley presentad a reques: o zre board to approve an annual pay increase of $3,600, effective July 1%. He shared his
pleasure witk the performance of Mrs. “crraganc. Mrs. Mindy Nunez-Airhart asked for clarification on the difference
hetween the employer o Mrs. Torregann anc Vir Maziarz. Mrs. Kirsch explained that everyone is employed under St.
Bernard Parish gocvernment as they ara The gramt ~ecipient. Mrs. Kirsch continued to explain that there is a lirewall
between the board and progrem operations. The board advises and givas d rection, kut the implementation of the
programs s averseen by the «a-al staft in essence, “he hoard reviews Mrs Torregano’s performance and pay and Mrs.
Torregano oversees Mr. Mzziarz, and Mr. Maz'arz oversees the sta™f. Mr. Ellis Bourgue asked about the status of the staffs’
salaries, as he recalled previous convessstions abaut the staff struggling to keep their heads above water financially. While
he is proud of Mrs. lorregano s acn.evements, he wants to make sure that the people who assisted her with that success
are rewaraed equelly. Mrs. <irsch staten that two yaars ago that process began. We are still in the process of continuing to
improve and increase sa‘aries Wirs. Terregano mentioned that we are still waiting on what our allotment will be for the
upcoming year. Cur hopa is that we fare on the sidz like we had [est year where the state took a $3 million doliar cut, and
our formula gllowed us to stay status quo. If this is the case, we are olanning to do merit-based increases with the staff
again. Mr. Bourgue shzared his conzern was because of his current challenges with olbzaining employees due to wage
limits, and M-s. Nunez-Airhart supporied this cpinion. Mr. Maziarz also shared that this was the reason that some of the
open positions have not heen back-filleo. Wh le tae overall nav has rcreased, it is sti | not truly competitive. With no
further quaszions from he board, Mr. Ellis Bourzus made a motion for azproval, and it was seconded by Mrs. Mindy
Nunez-Airaart. The pav increase was agproved by a unan'’mous vote with no objections or abstentions.

)?B Vl

Charrman Thrrfﬁiey opened ahe ﬂ:)::r to a'l\,' qua_rons :nvolvrng t'*e review of actlcm |tems ilsted in the pre\rlous
meeting’s minutas. Nons were -ecorded.
Action ltems for next meating includa: Survey Nurez and Northshore Tech’s training programs.

e e R R S T A S e 4;\\%&; ig jg\&&% \ % 2} R _. 7 oM TR ' - 3 — ’r ’ ‘ - gﬁ\ éé%%}?
PU%&Q@@%@&%@ E r%’%wmw&%‘é}ﬁ?% L e . fiéx,
Chairman Thriffiiley opened tha floor tc any qua’ronc anc pL[b|I., comment No further comments were shared and
the meeting was adjourned &t ©:56 am.




FPD WDB EXPENDITURES TO BUDGET REPORT

through JUNE 30, 2024
ANNUAL BALANCE RESERVE FOR
Budget Line Items B;:;;:E: d :;Y 6/30/2024 % EXP BA&:‘;‘;OF o:f.’gﬁ:.”;.q s| INCLUDING 9;‘:;/ FUTURE YEAR
OBLIGATIONS 07/24-6/25
2024
Tri-Parish Centers - Program
Staff Salaries/lringe 972,204.00 792,453.04 81.51% 179,750.96 0.00| 179,750.96] 81.51%] 0.00
Operating Costs 146,100.00 115,972.92 79 38% 30,127.08 00| 30,127.08] 79 38% 0.00
OVERHEAD SUBTOTAI 1,118,304.00 908,425.96 81.23% 209,378.04 0.00 209,878.04  81.23%|
Training & Support for Clients
Plaquemines 129,251.00 37,556.99 29.06%| 91,694.01 0.00} 91,694.01] 29.06%| 14,157.00
St. Bernard 255,990 00} 114,382.07 44 68%| 141,607 93 0.00} 141,607.93] 44 68%| 60,977 00|
5t, Tammany 690,246.00} 550,884.38 79.81% 139,361.62 0.00] 139,361.62] 79.81% 176,275.00
TriParish R B 2,015.00 ' i s IRl R e TR
;E:'T'\g::{ e 1,075,487.00(  704,838.44 65.54% 372,663.56 0.00] 372,663.56] 65.54% 251,409.00|
Dislocated Worker Disaster Grant -- Temporary Jobs
IDA 33,999.00] 33,999.40| 100.00% -0.40] 0.00 -0.40] 100.00%
0.00|
0.00|
Dislocated Worker Sub-Total 33,999.00} 33,999.40}
Tri-Parish Sub Total 2,227,790.00]  1,647,263.80| 73.94% 582,541.20| 0.00] 582,541.20] 73.94% 251,409.00
Admintraton Office
Staff Salaries/Fringe (inc
Al e 155,006.00 161,197.96 103.99% -6,191.96 -6,191.96 125,000.00
Operating Costs 43,400.00] 26,685.55 61.49% 16,714.45 0.00} 16,714.45 14,441.00
ADMIN SUB TOTAL 198,406.00| 187,883.51 94.70%| 10,522.49 0.00] 10,522.49] 94.70%| 139,441.00
GRAND TOTALS 2,426,196.00]  1,835,147.31 75.64%| 593,063.69 0.00| 593,063.69] 75.64% 390,850.00

C:\Users\Melissa- WIOA\Downloads\WDB EXP TO BUDGET 23-24 (10)



FIRST PLANNING DISTRICT WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD
FUND UTILIZATION REPQRT

~ Month endlng JUNE 2024

e rr———— s e — S

Total Expended Percent Percent R::::ﬁ:::{,y
Bl Admin Program __ Allocation 30-Jun-24  Balance  Expended Obligations w/Oblig 6/30/24
PY22 explres 6/24 9,336.00 84,025.00 93,361.00, 93,361.00 0.00/  100.00% 100.00% 0.00
FY23 expires 6/24 375495000 12 517 0p...375:495.00 0.00{ 100.00% 100.00% 0.00
FY23 expires 8/24  41,722.00 41,722.00 0.00,  100.00% 100.00% 0.00
PY23 explres 6/25 100,084.001 1\ 50, 00| 100,084.00) 0.00|  100.00% 100.00%
PY23 expires 6/25  11,120.00 11,120.00 0.00% 0.00%
CFY2dexpresoi2s 408798001 ..o 00 0410058 34402042 15.70%| 6581752  31.80%
FY24 expires 6/25  45,422.00 0.00] 4542200 0.00% 0.00%
TRANSER PY23 6/24 0.00  200,000.00]  200,000.00] 200,000.00 0.00]  100.00% 100.00% 0.00
STATE OTHER RECAP 0.00 74,136.57 74,136.57|  74,136.57 0.00]  100.00% 0.00]  100.00% 0.00
Dislocated Worker | 107,800.00] 1,242,536.57| 1,350,138.57| 948,985.15]  401,171.42 70.29%| 65817.52]  75.168% 0.00
PY22 expires 6/24  13,94300 125484 00|  139,427.00] 139,427.00 0.00] 100 00% 100.00% 0.00
FY23 expires 6/24 24573500 0z 961 0ol 245:735.00 0.00{ 100.00% 100.00% 0.00
FY23 explres 6/24  49,526.00 49,526.00 0.00,  100.00% 100.00% 0.00
PY23 expires 6/25 119,767.000 21 575 00| 11:767.00 0.00f  100.00% 100.00%
PY23 expires 6/25 13,308 00 13,308.00 0.00% 0 00%
FY24 expires 6/25 384,336.000 .- 14000|...05:344.86  318,091.34 17.00%| 22,049.98 22.74%
FY24 expires 6/25 42,704.00 42,704.00 0.00% 0.00%
STATE OTHER RECAP 0.00 105,160.65] 105,160.65/ 105,160.65 0.00{ 100.00% 100.00% 0.00
Vouth 119,481.00  980,482.65 1,099,963.65 724,960.31  375,003.34 73.94%  22,049.98]  67.91% 0.00
ou
PY22 expires 6/24  49,290.00 492.903,00 . 38:290.00 0.00,  100.00% 100.00% 0.00
PY22 expires 6/24 443613.00 443,613.00 0.00{  100.00% 100.00% 0.00
PY23 expires 6/25  54,782.00 o 10,175.71 44,606.29 18.57% 18.57%
PY23 expires 6/25 493,039.00 4272169  450,317.31 8.66%| 88,138.16 26.54%
STATE OTHER RECAP 0.00 20,702.78 20,702.78]  20,702.78 0.00]  100.00% 0.00f  100.00% 0.00
104,072.00  957,354.78 1,061426.78 566,503.18  494,923.60  53.37%  88,138.16 _ 61.68% 0.00
O Grand Total  331.153.00 3,180,374, 6“0‘ 3,511,527 .00 2, 240, 42d8=&61 1271, oss“g.;,sdk" " 63.80% 275?635 66  68.81% 0.00
DDWG - Hurr Ida 29,279.00 350,721 .00%- 380,000.00} 380,000.001 0.00; 100.00% N/A N/A

C:\Users\Melissa- WIOA\Downloads\FUR 2023 - 2024 OLD (2)



=RST PLANNING DISTRICT

4 Vo !

JULY 2, 2022 THROUGH JUMNE 30, 2025

WCRKFCRCE DEVELOPMEN™ BOARD
TWO-YEAR BUDGET

H

REVISION 2 - JUNE 2024

Total Funds available through June 2025 PROGRAM ADMIN AMEND PROX  AMEND ADMIN TOTAL

Total Carryover Funds s 914015 ¢ 352,818 3 1,066,837

New Allocation 2023/2025 S 1,506,022 ¢ 167,336 3 1,673,358

AARP - Carryover S 110108 ¢ 6924 5 (11,000) S 11,000 3% 117,033

DDWG IDA 5 3389 & 10,769 3 44,768

CDBG S 50:00C 5 50,000

CAA S 20,000 3 20,000

STATE ADDITIONAL FUNDS 5 220,00C 5 200,000

GRAND TOTAL $ 2,823,149 ¢ 348,847 S5 (:1,080) S 11,000 S 3,171,996 $ 3,171,996

EXPENDITURE ANNUEL BUDGET CHANGE /2034 REVISED AMNUAL RESERVE ALL YEARS
LINE ITEMS July 1, 2023 — June 30, 2025 July 1, 2023 — June 30, 2024 July 1, 2024 - June 30,2025 | GRAND TOTALS
PROGRAM ADMIN PROGRAM ADMIN PROGRAM ADMIN PROGRAM ADMIN

Staff Salaries/Fringe 72,204 79,013 -11,200 11,730 961,204 90,013 65,355 80,000 1,196,572.00

One Stop Operator 54,000) Il 54,000 0 0 54,000.00

Salaries Contract - Finance Dir 75,993| 0] 75,993 46,000 121,953.00

Travel/Mileage 12,200, 2,000 12,000 2,000 14,000.00

Conference/Meetings 3,000 700! 3,000 700] 3,700.00

Unemployment Insurance 2| 0 0 0.00

Staff Drug Screen/new hire 253 200) 250 200] 450.00|

Accounting Services 5,500 20| 0 6,530 2,500 9,030.00

Supplies 7,000 3277 -20) 7,000 3,240 10,240.00

Furniture/Equipment 3,000 2,600 3,000 2,600 5,600.00

Rent 22,000 3,000] -170 20 19,830 3,090 2,500 25,420.00

Repairs/Maintenance 1,200 1,000 = 1,200 910 2,110.00

Telephone/Internet 11,200 2,500 170] 11,170 2,500 1,500 15,170.00

g‘;:;?”‘e (GL/Cobra/Surety 1,450 5,000} 1,450 6,000 3,500 10,950.00

Licensing Fees/Assessments 5,000 459 5,000 450 5,450.00

Postage 720 500 700 500 1,200.00

Advertisement 500 1,800 500 1,800, 2,300.00

Outreach 7,500 3 7,500 30) 7,530.00

Professional Development — 7,500 1,500 7,500 1,500 9,000.00

Professional Dues/Services 1,500 3,800 1,500 3,800 5,300.00

Auto (Gas/Maint/Insurance} 10,500 7,000 10,500 7,000 3,441 20,941.00

Workforce Board Expenses 550} 0 550 550.00

8] 0 0.00]

Tralring & Suppiart - 1,075,487 1,075,487 of 541,004 1,616,491.00

Participants

Disaster - IDA 33,339 33,999 0] 33,999.00
0.00
0.00]
0.00]
0.00

Misc. Program Income 0 0j 0.00

0 0| 0.00]
SUBTOTAL 2,227,730 198,405 -11.000} 11,3004 2,216,790 209,406 606,359] 139441 3,171,996.00
2,823,149 348,847
Submitted By: Description of Revision -

Suzanne Torregano, WDB Executive Direcior

Approved by the Workforce Development Boara or

Alan Thriffiley, Chairman

*. Move 11,000 of AARP salary funding from Program to Administration
to cover the cost of staff activities for the AARP grant program

2. Adjust a few line items that went over budgeted amounts so there are
no negaive balances

~W3 YEAR BUDGET 23-25 REVisior 2 05-2024 - Final (1)




FIRST PLANNING D'STRICT
WORKFORCE DEVELO®MENT BOARD

TWO-YEAR BUD

GET
JULY %, 2024 THROUGH JIUNE 30, 2026

NEW FISCAL YEAR BUDGET

#10

Total Funds available through

Additional PROG

Additional ADMIN

June 2025 PRGGRAM Pl ADMIN i TOTAL
Total Carryover Furnds 1,113,938 .00 157,163.00 1,271,098.00
New Allocation 2023/2025 1,458,232.00 162,014.00 1,620,147.00
AARP Carry Over 30,21£.00 16,913.00 47,131.00
CAA -SUM '24 18,480.00 18,480.00
GNO INC 20,000.00 20,000.00
0.00
GRAND TOTAL 2,620,755.00 0.00 236,037.00 000 2,976,856.00
2,640,769.00 336,087.60 2,976,856.00
ANNUAL BUDGET RESERVE ALL YEARS
LINE ITEMS July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025 July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026 || GRAND TOTALS
PROGRAM ADMIN PROGRAM ADMIN PROGRAM ADMIN
Staff Salaries/Fringe 916.£77.00 72,793.004 90,592.00 60,000.00 1,139,812.00
One Stop Operator 54,000,001 Il 54,000.00
Salaries Contract - Finance Dir 78,096.004 60,000.00 138,096.00
Travel/Mileage 12,006.00} 2,000.00§ 1,350.00] 15,350.00
Conference/Meetings 3,000.00 700.00 3,700.00]
lUnemployment Insurance 0.00} 0.00[ 0.00{
Staff Drug Screen/new hre 250.00 200.00} 450.00}
Accounting Services 0.00 9,500.00f 1,000.00| 10‘500.00|
Supplies 12,175.00 3,270.00) 15,445.00
Furniture/Equipment 3,000.00¢ 2,500.008 5,600.00]
Rent 15,200.00| 3,5-90.00[ 3,500.00 22,200.00
Repairs/Maintenance 1,200.00 1,000.00§ | 2,200.00
Telephone/Internet 12,000.00| 3,000.00} 2,778.00| 17,778.00
Insurance (GL/Cobra/Surety Bond) 1.600.00] 6,500.00§ _3,000.00}f 11,100.00
Licensing Fees/Assessments 5,052.00 550,004 5,600.00
Postage 700.00 750.00 1,450.00
Advertisement 750.00 Z,DS0.00I 1,500.00 4,250.00,
OQutreach 13,495.00| 0.00{ 13,495.00
Professional Development — Staff 7.500.00 ;539.00' 9,000.00
Professional Dues/Services 1,500.00] 3,200.00) 5,300.00
Auto (Gas/Maint/Insurance) _10.500.00 8,000.000 4,000.00 22,500.00
Workforce Board Expanses 9.00 559.0(3 550.00
Training & Support - Participants* 1,058 483.00 _420,000.00§ 1,478,480.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
Misc. Program Incomsa 0.00]
[sUBTOTAL 2,128,827.00] 200,302 00] 6.00] 0.00]  511,942.00]  135,778.00] _ 2,976,856.00]
Z,640,76€2.00 336,087.20
Sumbitted By: Concurrence o7

Suzanne Torregano, WDB Executive Director

Approved by the Workforce Devalopiment Eoard

Alan Thriffiley, Chairman

President Micnasl Cooper, CEO to the Board

Cate



# 1

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD

FIRST PLANNING DISTRICT

S _REVISION OF - - .. .
C OOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT WITH
- ST.T: AM’VIANY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
FOR FINAN CIAL MAI\AGE’VIENT ASSISTAN CE
: A,ugust Zz.nd 2024 Full Board Meetmg '

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

1. Approve the revision ¢I 2re contract amcunt for the Fiscal Manager for FPD. The revised amount is
$78,096.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

e This agreement was approved at the May 22, 2024 full board meeting. The total amount of the contract has
since increased by $5,087 to cover ar increase in insurance costs as well as a small merit-based raise.

Plzguemines, 57, Bernard, and Sz Tammany Parishes



H#I12

317 N. Jefferson Ave., Room 230
Covington, Louisiana 70433
{985] 875-9275 fax (985) 875-9316

firstplanning@bellsouth.net
Serving Plaguemines, St. Bernard & St. Taminany Parishes

Contract Summary

NTCC: 5114,658 Contracr Period: Effective Date: 8/1/2024 — ending date: 7/31/2025

NTCC will operate a Registered Nuarse training for a maxirmam of 24 trainees. The required instructor to
stucent ratio is 8:1. FPD wiil cover “he cost =f one instructer to help offset the additional costs associated with
providing this greatly nesded t-aining. Tuition collected fram the participating trainees only covers a third of
the cost cf the program. FPL wil] enroll 2 minimum of eignt (8) el:gible pa-ticipants. This RN program is not
on the El:gible Training Provider List. As indicated :n CFE 680.320, WIOA regulations allow for class-size
training contracts to be utilized insicad of Individual Training Accounts when the local Workforce Board
determines that it is appropriate to contract with an institution of higher education in order to facilitate the
training ¢f multiple ind:viduals in in-demand industry sectors or occupations, provided that the contract does
not limit zustomer choice. This WIOA fund:ng is being uti‘ized to increase capacity of RN training, which
will allow for more studenzs to graduate and fill operings within the region.

B gy s el PR SV S
A proud partner of the

An equal opportunity employer

ww. TriPari (5.1 o
www.TriParishWorks.net Am%rgganjﬁhCeﬂtefg
HETWrL



#/3

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD

FIRST PLANNING DISTRICT

POLICY REVISIONS

Requesting approval
August 21, 2024 Board meeting

After our state monitoring visit, the monitors suggested a policy update as shown below.

Financial Managemest Systems Policy: 106-16

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

At a minimum, FPD and its sabrecipients shall retain inventery recorcs that include:
e an item description;
the serzal and model numeer or other identificaticn number;
the source of funding “including the FAIN)
who holds he title
acquisition date and cost of property;
percenzage of Zederal participation in the project costs for the Federal award under which the
property was acguired
location, usz, conditior, and date the information was reported; and
ultimate disposition daza. including the date of disposal and sale price of the property.



